

No. \_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

---

JACINTO ALVAREZ,  
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent.

---

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

KARA HARTZLER  
Federal Defenders of San Diego, Inc.  
225 Broadway, Suite 900  
San Diego, California 92101  
Telephone: (619) 234-8467

Attorneys for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	prefix
PARTIES, RELATED PROCEEDINGS, AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	prefix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
APPENDIX INDEX .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	7
I. The Ninth Circuit—unlike every other circuit that has considered the issue—erroneously holds that the “attempted use of force” does not require a mens rea of intent. .....	7
II. This case presents a recurring and important constitutional issue. .....	11
III. Mr. Alvarez’s case provides an excellent vehicle to resolve this issue. .....	13
IV. Alternatively, the Court should grant, vacate, and remand this case for the Ninth Circuit to apply <i>Taylor</i> in the first instance. .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amaya v. Garland</i> , 15 F.4th 976 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021) .....	5, 6, 8, 14
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 877 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Hylor v. United States</i> , 896 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	8, 15
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013) .....	7, 8, 11
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019) .....	8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 60 F.4th 554 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	2
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) .....	14
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 420 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	10
<i>United States v. Calderon-Pena</i> , 383 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc) .....	9
<i>United States v. Calloway</i> , 116 F.3d 1129 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 36 F.4th 431 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014) .....	8

<i>United States v. Cote,</i> 504 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>United States v. Dominguez,</i> 954 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>United States v. Dozier,</i> 848 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>United States v. Grant,</i> 15 F.4th 452 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	10
<i>United States v. Hansen,</i> __ S. Ct. __, No. 22-179, 2023 WL 4138994 (U.S. June 23, 2023) .....	11
<i>United States v. Howard,</i> 766 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>United States v. Isabella,</i> 918 F.3d 816 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>United States v. Linehan,</i> 56 F.4th 693 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>United States v. Matthews,</i> 25 F.4th 601 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>United States v. McCoy,</i> 995 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>United States v. Melchor-Meceno,</i> 620 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>United States v. Murrell,</i> 368 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>United States v. Perez-Rodriguez,</i> F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	10
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce,</i> 549 U.S. 102 (2007) .....	7
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022) .....	1, 2, 9, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Walker,</i> 990 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	9

<i>United States v. Werle</i> , 877 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	5
---	---

<i>United States v. White</i> , 258 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	10
---	----

## **State Cases**

<i>In re M.H.</i> , 169 N.E.3d 971 (Ohio Ct. App. 2021) .....	14
--	----

<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 2016 WL 3570469 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016) .....	14
--	----

## **Federal Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1228 .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	4, 12
18 U.S.C. § 16 .....	1, 4, 5, 8, 11, 13
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	8, 9, 10, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3559 .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3663A .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	3

## **State Statutes**

Ohio Revised Code § 2901.22 .....	4, 6, 14
Ohio Revised Code § 2903.13 .....	3
Ohio Revised Code § 2923.02 .....	4, 13

## **United States Sentencing Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1 .....	12
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 .....	12

## **Other**

2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 11.3(a) (3d ed. 2021).....	7
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	7
Rollin M. Perkins & Ronald N. Boyce, <i>Criminal Law</i> § 3.A.7 (3d ed. 1982) .....	7

## APPENDIX INDEX

APP. No.	DOCUMENT
A.	<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit. Opinion, filed February 16, 2023
B.	<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit. Order denying the petition for rehearing and petition for rehearing en banc, filed April 18, 2023
